

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,
MEDIA COALITION,
Intervenor-Appellee,
vs.
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., et al.,
Defendants,
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

No. 11-17255
U.S. District Court
Case No. 09-cv-02292 JW

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S
REPLY BRIEF**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Chief District Judge James Ware

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930
Chief Deputy City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755
MOLLIE M. LEE, State Bar #251404
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234, One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4708
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. PROONENTS HAVE MADE NO EVIDENTIARY
 SHOWING IN SUPPORT OF SEALING THE VIDEO
 RECORD OF THE TRIAL.....2

 II. NEITHER LOCAL RULE 77-3, JUDICIAL CONFERENCE
 POLICY, NOR *HOLLINGSWORTH V. PERRY* REQUIRES
 SEALING THE RECORD.....4

 III. THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA HAVE A RIGHT TO SEE
 THE ARGUMENTS BEING MADE ON THEIR BEHALF.....9

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Safeway, Inc.
355 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....9

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn
420 U.S. 469 (1975)5

Hagestad v. Tragesser
49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....9

Hollingsworth v. Perry
130 S. Ct. 705 (2010) 2, 3, 8

Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen
No. 09-00058, Doc. 295 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011)..... 1, 4, 10

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia
448 U.S. 555 (1980)9

State Cases

Perry v. Brown
No. S189476 (Cal. Nov. 17, 2011).....9

State Statutes & Codes

Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act, §§ 11120-3211

Cal. Gov't Code
§ 62509
§ 1112010

California Public Records Act, §§ 6250-70..... 10, 11

Legislative Open Records Act, §§ 9070-80.....11

Ralph M. Brown Act, §§ 54950-6311

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 1.150.....11

Local Rule 77-3..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Other References

Broadcasts, California Courts

<http://www.courts.ca.gov/2961.htm>11

Judicial Conference Committee on Court Administration and Case Management
Guidelines for the Cameras Pilot Project in the District Courts
available at

<http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2011/docs/CamerasGuidelines.pdf>8

Mary Treadway Johnson and Carol Krafka, Federal Judicial Center

*Electronic Media Coverage of Federal Civil Proceedings, An Evaluation of the
Pilot Program in Six District Courts and Two Courts of Appeals 1 (1994)*
available at

[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/electmediacov.pdf/\\$file/electmediacov.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/electmediacov.pdf/$file/electmediacov.pdf)....6
